AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
Case Notes
Insurer made sufficient offer of basic income continuation benefits
for as long as disability exists. Werts v. New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co., 250
NJ.Super. 580, 595 A.2d 1110 (A.D.1991), certification denied 127 N.J.
554, 606 A.2d 366.
Absence of income continuation benefits covering either named
insured and/or household relatives did not require reformation of

A.2d 994 (Law Div.1979).
11:3-7.5 Notice Requirement
(a) Additional personal injury protection benefits that are
required to be offered by an insurer shall be offered by the
insurer at least annually as part of the Coverage Selection
Form required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:6A-23 and N.J.A.C.
11:3-15.
1. The buyer's guide and coverage selection form
specified at N.J.S.A. 39:6A-23 and any rules promulgated
thereunder shall meet the requirements of (a) above.
(b) Each insurer shall distribute copies of this subchapter
to every person responsible for the handling and settlement
· of claims subject to this subchapter. Every insurer shall
satisfy itself that all such responsible persons are thoroughly
conversant with and are complying with this subchapter.
Amended by R.1990 d.580, effective November 19, 1990 (operative
January 1, 1991 ).
See: 22 N.J.R. 1681(a), 22 N.J.R. 3488(b).
Changes required by "The Fair Automobile Insurance Reform Act of
1990", P.L. 1990 c.8.
Amended by R.1996 d.58, effective February 5, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3682(a), 28 N.J.R. 855(a).
Case Notes
Genuine issue of material fact existed as to whether seller of policy
was insurer's agent. Lilly v. Allstate Ins. Co., 218 NJ.Super. 313, 527

(App.Div.] 987).
Supp. 9-16-%
11:3-7.6
Pedestrian held entitled to benefits under No-Fault Law when struck
first by a commercial vehicle and then by a private automobile. Berg v.
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Companies, 166 N.J.Super. 239, 399 A.2d
675 (Law Div.1979).
SUBCHAPTER 8. NONRENEW AL OF
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE POLICIES
11:3-8.1 Scope
This subchapter applies to all automobiles as defined in
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-2a, excluding those owned by business enti-
ties or insured through any statutorily mandated residual
market mechanism, and to all policies or contracts of insur-
ance insuring such automobiles.
New Rule, R.1983 d.190, effective June 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 231(a), 15 N.J.R. 927(a).
Section was "General provisions".
Amended by R.1986 d.418, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1079(a), 18 N.J.R. 2039(b).
Case Notes
Policy provision defining an eligible person as a spouse only if
resident in the same household as insured held void; named insured's

extending the term of a policy beyond its policy period or
term, by the same individual insurance company, or by
another of a group of affiliated companies pursuant to a
standard/nonstandard rating plan filed and approved in
accordance with N.J.A.C. 11:3-19.
DEPT. OF INSURANCE
"Standard/non-standard rating plan" means a rating sys-
tem used by an insurer that provides different base rates for
different risks to those insureds who qualify in accordance
with the insurer's approved underwriting rules, which has
been filed and approved in accordance with N.J.A.C.
11:3-19.
Emergency New Rule, R.1990 d.626, effective November 26, 1990,
Operative April 1, 1991 (expired January 25, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal R.1991 d.89, effective January 25, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b), 23 N.J.R. 507(a).
Provisions of emergency new rule, R.1990 d.626 readopted without
change, operative April 1, 1991.
Case Notes

iii. Data about the insurance company's increased
limits liability rating, vehicle usage, and type of driver
factors to confirm that the proper relativities have been
used in the example. The filing of the appropriate
rating pages shall be sufficient; and
iv. For those insurance companies offering only sin-
gle limit liability coverage, an explanation of the proce-
dure used to develop the bodily injury liability rate
from which the percentage and dollar change amounts
have been determined. This explanation shall include
an example of the calculation methodology.
(k) Insurance companies which do not offer all the cover-
ages described in the Coverage Selection Form shall list
those coverages on the form and shall clearly state that
those coverages are not available from that company.
New Rule, R.1989 d.117, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2984(a), 21 N.J.R. 558(b).
Section was "Statement on the possible coordination of other health
benefits coverage with the personal injury protection medical expense
options".
Amended by R.1989 d.624, effective December 18, 1989 (operative
January 1, 1990).
See: 21 N.J.R. 3244(a), 21 N.J.R. 3922(a).
Amendments made to bring rule in line with changes in N.J.S.A.
39:6A-23 made by P.L. 1988 c.119.
Amended by R.1990 d.580, effective November 19, 1990 (operative
January 1, 1991 ).
See: 22 N.J.R. 1681(a), 22 N.J.R. 3488(b).
Amended to be consistent with N.J.A.C. 11:3-15.6; the text of the
Coverage Selection Form is amended both to clarify the current Form
and requirements and to respond to changes required by the "Fair
Automobile Insurance Reform Act of 1990".
R.1992 d.218, effective May 18, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 523(a), 24 N.J.R. 1898(b).
In (h), added Note to 3, Warning statement to 7 and 8, and
prohibition against domicile misstatement to (2).
Amended by R.1994 d.195, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 85(a), 26 N.J.R. 1659(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.58, effective February 5, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3682(a), 28 N.J.R. 855(a).
Case Notes